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SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & WORKFORCE 
DEVELOPMENT 

 
March 17, 2011 Hearing Room B 
1:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Mark Hass, Chair 

Sen. Frank Morse, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Suzanne Bonamici 
Sen. Larry George 
Sen. Chip Shields 
 

 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Linda Lindholm, Committee Administrator 
 Tiffany Reagan, Committee Assistant 
 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 248 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 SB 742 – Work Session  
 SB 246 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 SB 3 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
1:08:28 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Hass 
 
1:09:00 PM SB 248 - Public Hearing 
1:09:20 PM {Exhibit} 1: Don Kordosky, Superintendent, Oakridge School District 
1:10:43 PM Chair Hass 
1:10:45 PM Kordosky 
1:11:03 PM Chair Hass 
1:11:28 PM Kordosky 
1:14:20 PM Chair Hass 
1:14:22 PM Kordosky 
1:15:10 PM Chair Hass 
1:15:12 PM Kordosky 
1:16:17 PM Chair Hass 
1:16:25 PM Sen. Shields 
1:16:30 PM Kordosky 
1:16:34 PM Sen. Shields 
1:16:35 PM Kordosky 
1:16:43 PM Chair Hass 
1:16:50 PM Brenda Lewis, Beaverton School District 
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1:20:10 PM Chair Hass 
1:20:12 PM {Exhibit} 2: Karen Twain, Tigard-Tualatin School District 
1:23:02 PM Chair Hass 
 
1:23:20 PM SB 248 - Work Session 
1:23:25 PM MOTION: Vice-Chair Morse moves SB 248 Do Pass and Subsequent 

Referral to Ways and Means be Rescinded 
1:23:39 PM Chair Hass 
1:24:34 PM Sen. Bonamici 
1:25:32 PM Chair Hass 
1:25:48 PM Sen. Shields 
1:26:13 PM Chair Hass 
1:26:30 PM VOTE: 4-1-0 
1:26:31 PM AYES: Bonamici, George, Morse, Hass; NAYS: Shields 
1:26:36 PM CARRIERS: SENATOR KRUSE and SENATOR HASS will lead 

discussion on the floor 
1:26:40 PM Chair Hass 
 
1:27:20 PM SB 742 - Work Session 
1:27:31 PM {Exhibit} 3: Linda Lindholm, Committee Administrator 
1:27:31 PM {Exhibit} 4: Lindholm 
1:28:31 PM Chair Hass 
1:28:37 PM Sen. Morse 
1:28:46 PM Chair Hass 
1:28:49 PM Sen. Bonamici 
1:28:50 PM Chair Hass 
1:29:12 PM MOTION: Vice-Chair Morse moves -2 amendments 
1:29:22 PM Chair Hass 
1:29:33 PM Vice-Chair Morse 
1:29:44 PM Lindholm 
1:29:48 PM Chair Hass 
1:29:56 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
1:29:57 PM AYES: Bonamici, George, Shields, Morse, Hass 
1:29:58 PM MOTION: Vice-Chair Morse moves -3 amendments 
1:30:06 PM Chair Hass 
1:30:15 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
1:30:15 PM AYES: Bonamici, George, Shields, Morse, Hass 
1:30:23 PM MOTION: Vice-Chair Morse moves SB 742 Do Pass As Amended 
1:30:35 PM Chair Hass 
1:30:45 PM Sen. George 
1:33:27 PM Chair Hass 
1:33:29 PM Sen. Shields 
1:35:44 PM Chair Hass 
1:35:46 PM Vice-Chair Morse 
1:37:27 PM Chair Hass 
1:37:29 PM Sen. Bonamici 
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1:38:47 PM Chair Hass 
1:39:02 PM VOTE: 4-1-0 
1:39:03 PM AYES: Bonamici, Shields, Morse, Hass; NAYS: George 
1:39:04 PM CARRIER: SENATOR MORSE will lead discussion on the floor 
1:39:06 PM Chair Hass 
1:39:18 PM Meeting Recessed 
1:42:44 PM Meeting Reconvened 
1:42:45 PM Chair Hass 
1:42:45 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 5: Barbara Anderson, Portland resident 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 6: Lindsey Capps, AFT-Oregon 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 7: David Cross, Salem resident 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 8: Cross 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 9: Val Hickerson, Bandon resident 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 10: Paul Kelly, Jr., Oregon State Board of Higher Education 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 11: Richard LaMountain, Portland resident 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 12: Mary Mayer, Beaverton resident 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 13: Carol Mohr, Estacada resident 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 14: Carol Niebert, Gleneden Beach resident 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 15: Jerry Ritter, Oregon resident 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 16: Robert Swift, Oregon resident 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 17: Ronald Swaren, Portland resident 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 18: Linda Swift, Oregon resident 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 19: Hank Thomas, Oregon resident 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 20: Elizabeth Van Staaveren, Oregon resident 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 21: Dee Sutton-Velez, Oregon resident 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 22: Jim Elvin, Salem resident 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 23: Rebecca Roth, Salem resident 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 24: Daryl Hallgrimson, Oregon resident 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 25: Jaana Wallace, Hillsboro resident 
 
1:42:57 PM SB 246-Public Hearing 
1:43:00 PM Linda Lindholm, Committee Administrator 
1:43:25 PM Chair Hass 
1:43:26 PM Lindholm 
1:43:44 PM Chair Hass 
1:43:57 PM Karen Twain, Tigard-Tualatin School District 
1:44:49 PM Brenda Lewis, Beaverton School District 
1:45:36 PM Chair Hass 
1:45:38 PM Sen. Shields 
1:45:48 PM Chair Hass 
1:45:49 PM Vice-Chair Morse 
1:46:05 PM Lewis 
1:46:12 PM Vice-Chair Morse 
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1:46:17 PM  SB 246-Work Session 
1:46:17 PM {Exhibit} 26: Chair Hass 
1:46:21 PM MOTION: Vice-Chair Morse moves -1 amendments 
1:46:33 PM Chair Hass 
1:46:44 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
1:46:45 PM AYES: Bonamici, George, Shields, Morse, Hass 
1:46:46 PM MOTION: Vice-Chair Morse moves SB 246 Do Pass As Amended 
1:46:52 PM Chair Hass 
1:47:18 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
1:47:18 PM AYES: Bonamici, George, Shields, Morse, Hass 
1:47:19 PM CARRIER: SEN. GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor 
 
1:47:29 PM SB 3 - Public Hearing 
1:47:30 PM Chair Hass 
1:47:33 PM Linda Lindholm, Committee Administrator 
1:47:52 PM Chair Hass 
1:48:24 PM {Exhibit} 27: Libby Crawford, parent 
1:55:51 PM Chair Hass 
1:56:06 PM Crawford 
1:56:11 PM Chair Hass 
1:56:47 PM {Exhibit} 28: Kristin Nichols, Self-Advocates As Leaders 
2:00:50 PM Chair Hass 
2:00:59 PM {Exhibit} 29 - 30: Judy Cunio, Oregon Council on Developmental 

Disabilities 
2:05:37 PM Chair Hass 
2:05:40 PM {Exhibit} 31:  Marcie Ingledue, The Arc of Oregon 
2:10:24 PM Chair Hass 
2:10:30 PM Vice-Chair Morse 
2:10:35 PM Chair Hass 
2:11:02 PM {Exhibit} 32: Bob Joondeph, Disability Rights Oregon 
2:13:14 PM Chair Hass 
2:13:38 PM Joondeph 
2:16:01 PM Chair Hass 
2:16:04 PM Vice-Chair Morse 
2:16:26 PM Chair Hass 
2:17:05 PM Joondeph 
2:17:30 PM Chair Hass 
2:17:30 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:17:30 PM {Exhibit} 33: Senate President Peter Courtney, Senate District 11 
2:17:30 PM {Exhibit} 34: Autumn Wilburn, Oregon Department of Education 
2:17:30 PM {Exhibit} 35: Nancy Cochran, parent 
2:17:30 PM {Exhibit} 36: Karin Frederick, The Arc of Benton County 
 
2:17:34 PM SB 3 - Work Session 
2:17:36 PM MOTION: Vice-Chair Morse moves SB 3 Do Pass 
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2:17:45 PM Chair Hass 
2:17:57 PM VOTE: 4-0-1 
2:17:58 PM AYES: George, Shields, Morse, Hass EXCUSED: Bonamici 
2:18:03 PM CARRIER: SENATOR COURTNEY will lead discussion on the floor 
2:18:07 PM Chair Hass 
2:18:33 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Hass 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
1:09:20 PM {Exhibit} 1: SB 248, PowerPoint presentation, Don Kordosky, 5 pp 
1:20:12 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 248, written testimony, Karen Twain, 1 p 
1:27:31 PM {Exhibit} 3; SB 742, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p 
1:27:31 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 742, -3 amendments, staff, 1 p 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 742, written testimony, Barbara Anderson, 1 p 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 742, written testimony, AFT-Oregon, 1 p 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 742, written testimony, David Cross, 2 pp 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 742, column by David Cross, 1 p 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 742, written testimony, Val Hickerson, 2 pp 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 742, written testimony, Paul Kelly, Jr., 1 p 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 742, written testimony, Richard LaMountain, 1 p 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 742, written testimony, Mary Mayer, 1 p 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 742, written testimony, Carol Mohr, 1 p 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 14: SB 742, written testimony, Carol Niebert, 1 p 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 15: SB 742, written testimony, Jerry Ritter, 1 p 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 16: SB 742, written testimony, Robert Swift, 1 p 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 17: SB 742, written testimony, Ronald Swaren, 1 p 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 18: SB 742, written testimony, Linda Swift, 1 p 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 19: SB 742, written testimony, Hank Thomas, 1 p 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 20: SB 742, written testimony, Elizabeth Van Staaveren, 2 pp 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 21: SB 742, written testimony, Dee Sutton-Velez, 2 pp 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 22: SB 742, written testimony, Jim Elvin, 2 pp 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 23: SB 742, written testimony, Rebecca Roth, 2 pp 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 24: SB 742, written testimony, Daryl Hallgrimson, 1 p 
1:42:45 PM {Exhibit} 25: SB 742, written testimony, Jaana Wallace, 1 p 
1:46:17 PM {Exhibit} 26: SB 246, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p 
1:48:24 PM {Exhibit} 27: SB 3, written testimony, Libby Crawford, 2 pp 
1:56:47 PM {Exhibit} 28: SB 3, written testimony, Kristin Nichols, 1 p 
2:00:59 PM {Exhibit} 29: SB 3, written testimony, Judy Cunio, 1 p 
2:00:59 PM {Exhibit} 30: SB 3, written testimony, Judy Cunio, 1 p 
2:05:40 PM {Exhibit} 31: SB 3, written testimony, Marcie Ingledue,  2 pp 
2:11:02 PM {Exhibit} 32: SB 3, written testimony, Bob Joondeph, 1 p 
2:17:30 PM {Exhibit} 33: SB 3, written testimony, Sen. Peter Courtney, 1 p 
2:17:30 PM {Exhibit} 34: SB 3, written testimony, Autumn Wilburn, 1 p 
2:17:30 PM {Exhibit} 35: SB 3, written testimony, Nancy Cochran, 1 p 
2:17:30 PM {Exhibit} 36: SB 3, written testimony, Karin Frederick, 1 p  


